
 
 

v1 2015 

AGENDA  
 

Meeting Police and Crime Committee 

Date Wednesday 29 March 2017 

Time 10.00 am 

Place Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 
Walk, London, SE1 2AA 

Copies of the reports and any attachments may be found at  
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee  
 
Most meetings of the London Assembly and its Committees are webcast live at 
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts where you can also view past 
meetings. 
 
Members of the Committee 
Steve O'Connell AM (Chairman) 
Unmesh Desai AM (Deputy Chair) 
Kemi Badenoch AM 
Sian Berry AM 
Andrew Dismore AM 

Len Duvall AM 
Florence Eshalomi AM 
Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM 
Keith Prince AM 
Peter Whittle AM 

 

A meeting of the Committee has been called by the Chairman of the Committee to deal with the 

business listed below.  

Mark Roberts, Executive Director of Secretariat 
Tuesday 21 March 2017 

 
Further Information 
If you have questions, would like further information about the meeting or require special facilities 
please contact: Joanna Brown or Teresa Young; Telephone: 020 7983 6559;  
Email: joanna.brown@london.gov.uk/teresa.young@london.gov.uk; Minicom: 020 7983 4458 
 
For media enquiries please contact Mary Dolan, External Relations Officer on 020 7983 4603.   
Email: mary.dolan@london.gov.uk.  If you have any questions about individual items please contact 
the author whose details are at the end of the report.  
 
This meeting will be open to the public, except for where exempt information is being discussed as 
noted on the agenda.  A guide for the press and public on attending and reporting meetings of local 
government bodies, including the use of film, photography, social media and other means is available 
at www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf.  
 
There is access for disabled people, and induction loops are available.  There is limited underground 
parking for orange and blue badge holders, which wil
[...]
lowing such declaration(s). 
 
 

3 Minutes (Pages 5 - 102) 

 
 The Committee is recommended to confirm the minutes of the meetings of the 

Police and Crime Committee held on 23 February 2017 and 9 March 2017 to be 

signed by the Chairman as correct records. 
 

 The appendices to the minutes set out on pages 11 to 58 and pages 63 to 102 are attached for 

Members and officers only but are available from the following area of the GLA’s website: 

www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee 
 
 

  
 
 

mailto:joanna.brown@london.gov.uk
mailto:teresa.young@london.gov.uk
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee


 

4 
 

4 Summary List of Actions (Pages 103 - 120) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Joanna Brown, Joanna.brown@london.gov.uk and Teresa Young, 

teresa.young@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 6559 

 

The Committee is recommended to note the completed and ongoing actions arising 

from previous meetings of the Committee, and additional correspondence, as listed 

in the report. 
 
 

5 Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Pages 121 - 126) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Joanna Brown, Joanna.brown@london.gov.uk and Teresa Young, 

teresa.young@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 6559 

 

The Committee is recommended to note the recent action taken by the Chairman of 

the Police and Crime Committee, Steve O’Connell AM, under delegated authority, 

following consultation with the party Group Lead Members and Caroline Pidgeon 

MBE AM, namely to send a letter to the Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime about 

tackling electoral fraud and malpractice in London. 
 
 

6 Response to the Committee's Report: Response to the Mayor's Draft 
Police and Crime Plan (Pages 127 - 134) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Joanna Brown, Joanna.brown@london.gov.uk and Teresa Young, 

teresa.young@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 6559 

 

The Committee is recommended to note the response from the Deputy Mayor for 

Policing and Crime to its report, Response to the Mayor’s Draft Police and Crime 

Plan, attached at Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
 

  
 
 

mailto:Joanna.brown@london.gov.uk
mailto:teresa.young@london.gov.uk
mailto:Joanna.brown@london.gov.uk
mailto:teresa.young@london.gov.uk
mailto:Joanna.brown@london.gov.uk
mailto:teresa.young@london.gov.uk


 

5 
 

7 Question and Answer Session with the Mayor's Office for Policing and 
Crime and the Metropolitan Police Service (Pages 135 - 150) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Becky Short, becky.short@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 4760 

 

The Committee is recommended to: 

 

(a) Note the monthly report from the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime as 

background to the question and answer session with the Deputy Mayor for 

Policing and Crime and the Metropolitan Police Service; and 

 

(b) Note the report and answers given by the Deputy Mayor for Policing and 

Crime and the Metropolitan Police Service to the questions asked by 

Members. 
 
 

8 Police and Crime Committee Work Programme (Pages 151 - 158) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Becky Short, becky.short@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 4760 

 

The Committee is recommended to: 

 

(a) Note the summary of work completed in 2016-17.  

 

(b) Note the schedule of meetings proposed for 2017-18, which is subject to 

agreement at the Annual Meeting of the London Assembly on 3 May 2017. 

 

(c) Delegate authority to its Chairman, Steve O’Connell AM, in consultation with 

the party Group Lead Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, to agree 

arrangements for a site visit to the MPS training centre in Hendon to observe 

the facilities for the training and development of officers. 

 

(d)  Delegate authority to its Chairman, Steve O’Connell AM, in consultation with 

the party Group Lead Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, to agree the 

terms of reference and scope for the Committee’s first provisional meeting of 

the 2017-18 Assembly year on 11 May 2017. 
 

(e) Agree, in relation to urgent matters only, a general delegation of 

 authority in respect of the Committee’s powers and functions (apart from 

those that cannot under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 

be delegated) to the Chairman of the Committee, in consultation with the 

party Group Lead Members of the Committee and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, 

from the close of this meeting until the Annual Meeting of the London 

Assembly on 3 May 2017. 
 
 

mailto:becky.short@london.gov.uk
mailto:becky.short@london.gov.uk


 

6 
 

9 Date of Next Meeting  
 
 The provisional scheduled date for the next meeting of the Police and Crime committee is 

Thursday, 11 May 2017 at 10am in the Chamber, City Hall, subject to the agreement of dates 

for committee meetings in the 2017/18 Assembly year at the London Assembly’s Annual 

Meeting, scheduled to take place on Wednesday, 3 May 2017. 
 
 

10 Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent  
 
 
 



 

                                                                      

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk  v2/2016 

 

Subject: Declarations of Interests 
 

Report to: Police and Crime Committee  
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 

 
Date:  29 March 2017 

 
This report will be considered in public 
 
 
 
1. Summary  

 
1.1 This report sets out details of offices held by Assembly Members for noting as disclosable pecuniary 

interests and requires additional relevant declarations relating to disclosable pecuniary interests, and 

gifts and hospitality to be made. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  
 

2.1 That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table below, be noted 

as disclosable pecuniary interests1; 

2.2 That the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosa
[...]
me-committee 

  

 
Present: 
 
Steve O'Connell AM (Chairman) 
Unmesh Desai AM (Deputy Chair) 
Tony Arbour AM 
Sian Berry AM 
Andrew Dismore AM 
Len Duvall AM 
Florence Eshalomi AM 
Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM 
Keith Prince AM 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements (Item 1) 

 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Kemi Badenoch AM, for whom Tony Arbour AM 

attended as a substitute, and from Peter Whittle AM. 

 

1.2 During the question and answer session with the Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime and 

the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS), the Chairman welcomed pupils and staff from 

Culloden Primary School, London Borough of Tower Hamlets, who had come to observe the 

meeting from the public gallery. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee


Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 
Thursday 23 February 2017 

 

 
 

 

2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 

2.1 Resolved: 

 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests.  

 
 
3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 

3.1 Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the Police and Crime Committee meeting held on 

26 January 2017 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 
4   Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

 

4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

4.2 Resolved: 
 

That the outstanding and completed actions arising from the previous meetings of 

the Committee, as listed in the report, be noted. 

 
 
5   Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Item 5) 

 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

5.2 Resolved: 
 

That the recent action taken by the Chairman, Steve O’Connell AM, under 

delegated authority, following consultation with party Group Lead Members and 

Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, be noted, namely to write to the Government to urge 

that the National, International and Capital City (NICC) grant allocated to the 

Metropolitan Police Service and the review of the way funding is allocated to the 

police properly reflects the responsibilities that the Metropolitan Police Service has 

to keep London safe. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 
Thursday 23 February 2017 

 

 
 

 

6   Response to The Mayor's Draft Police and Crime Plan (Item 6) 

 

6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

6.2 The Committee’s response to the Mayor’s Draft Police and Crime Plan had been published 

with a supplementary agenda after the publication of the main agenda.  The Chairman had 

agreed to accept the report as urgent business under Section 100(B)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the special circumstances being that the Police and Crime 

Committee’s special scrutiny functions could only be exercised at a whole meeting of the 

Committee, and as the consultation deadline for the Mayor’s Draft Police and Crime Plan was 

3 March 2017, this meeting would be the last opportunity for the Committee to review the 

Plan and make a report or recommendations on the Plan to the Mayor’s Office for Policing 

and Crime (MOPAC), which it was required to do by statute. 

 

6.3 Resolved: 

 

That the Police and Crime Committee’s report, Response to the Mayor’s Draft 

Police and Crime Plan, be agreed. 

 
 
7   Question and Answer Session with the Mayor's Office for Policing and 

Crime and the Metropolitan Police Service (Item 7) 

 

7.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as background to 

the questions and answer session with MOPAC and the MPS. 

 

7.2 The Chairman welcomed the following guests to the meeting: 

 Sophie Linden, Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime; and 

 Craig Mackey QPM, Deputy Commissioner, MPS. 

 

7.3 Before moving on to putting question
[...]
on, the Committee requested the call-out times for Forensic Medical Examiners 

arriving at custody suites, once the Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime had received them. 

 

7.8 During the course of the discussion the Deputy Commissioner, MPS, undertook to: 

 Provide more detail about the number of people arrested under Section 136 of the 

Mental Health Act; 

 Report back to the Committee on whether any of the 48-hour deaths in custody were 

related to a Section 136 arrest; 

 Look into issues raised by the Committee around dignity of detainees in custody 

suites; 

 Provide feedback from Police Officers involved in the Pathfinder pilots for the merger 

of Borough Command Units; 

 Provide data for the detection and arrest rates for moped related crime; 

 Provide data on the reward scheme offered under Operation Viper for intelligence in 

relation to gun crime; 

 Check whether anti-Semitic hate crime and Islamaphobic were sub-sets of faith hate 

crime (as set out in the letter from the Deputy Commissioner to the Chairman dated 6 

February 2017 and on page 77 of the agenda for the meeting);  

 Provide the Committee with the figures for hate crime recorded by the British 

Transport Police and City of London Police;  

 Separate the data collected for racist and religious hate crimes and to further 

Page 8



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 
Thursday 23 February 2017 

 

 
 

 

breakdown the data by age and gender; and 

 Provide data on the number of arrests and convictions for racist and religious hate 

crimes. 
 

7.9 The Committee stated that it might also wish to follow up issues raised around the proposals 

for the merger of Borough Command Units. 
 

7.10 At the end of the discussion the Chairman thanked the guests for their attendance and 

helpful contributions. 

 

7.11 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the monthly report from the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime, 

attached at Appendix 1 of the report, be noted. 

 

(b) That the report and answers given by the Deputy Mayor for Policing and 

Crime and the MPS to the questions asked by Members be noted. 
 

(c) That the Chairman write to Cressida Dick QPM to congratulate her on her 

appointment as the new Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis and to 

Sir Bernard Hogan-Howe QPM, retiring Commissioner of the Police of the 

Metropolis to thank him for his service and contribution to British policing. 

 
 
8   Police and Crime Committee Work Programme (Item 8) 

 

8.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

8.2 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the work programme as set out in the report be noted. 

 

(b) That it be agreed that authority be delegated to the Chairman, in consultation 

with party Group Lead Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, to agree the 

topic and arrangements for the next meeting of the Police and Crime 

Committee on 9 March 2017. 

 
 
9   Date of Next Meeting (Item 9) 

 

9.1 The date of the next meeting was scheduled for Thursday, 9 March 2017 at 10.00am in the 

Chamber, City Hall. 

 

Page 9



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 
Thursday 23 February 2017 

 

 
 

 

 
10   Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent (Item 10) 

 

10.1 There was no other business the Chairman considered urgent. 

 
 
11   Close of Meeting  

 

11.1 The meeting ended at 12.28pm. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Chairman  Date 
 
Contact Officer: Joanna Brown or Teresa Young; Telephone: 020 7983 6559;  

Email: joanna.brown@london.gov.uk/teresa.young@london.gov.uk;  
Minicom: 020 7983 4458 

 

Page 10



 
Appendix 1 

 
Police and Crime Committee - Thursday, 23 February 2017 

 
Transcript of Item 7 - Question and Answer Session with the 

Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime and the 
Metropolitan Police Service 

 

Steve O'Connell AM (Chairman):  Now we get to the main part of the meeting, which is our Question and 

Answer session.  Again, welcome guests to this meeti
[...]
area when you are looking at figures, because it 

could be better compliance by officers.  They are being more assiduous.  It could be more reporting, but clearly 

underneath that, there is an actual link.  So it is just not simple.  We need to understand that a little better. 

 

Sophie Linden (Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime):  We do know there has been an increase in hate 

crime. 

 

Steve O’Connell (Chairman):  Clearly. 

 

Andrew Dismore AM:  When I asked for BTP figures, presumably you can give me City of London figures as 

well?   

 

Steve O’Connell (Chairman):  There are more figures for us to ascertain.  I get that completely. 

 

Andrew Dismore AM:  I think we just need to see the whole picture across London and across all of the 

different police forces. 

 

Steve O’Connell (Chairman):  I would like to thank you very much for your answers to the questions.   

 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



 
 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES  
 

Meeting: Police and Crime Committee 
Date: Thursday 9 March 2017 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 

Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee 

  

 
Present: 
 
Steve O'Connell AM (Chairman) 
Unmesh Desai AM (Deputy Chair) 
Tony Arbour AM 
Sian Berry AM 
Len Duvall AM 
Florence Eshalomi AM 
Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM 
Keith Prince AM 
Peter Whittle AM 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements (Item 1) 

 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from: Kemi Badenoch AM, for whom Tony Arbour AM 

attended as a substitute; and from Andrew Dismore AM. 

 

1.2 During the discussion on probation services in London (Agenda Item 6), the Chairman 

welcomed pupils and staff from Oakfield Preparatory School, London Borough of Lambeth, 

who had come to observe the meeting from the public gallery. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 59

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee


Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 

Thursday 9 March 2017 

 

 
 

2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 

2.1 Resolved: 

 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests.  

 
 
3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 

3.1 Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the Police and Crime Committee meeting held on 

9 February 2017 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 
4   Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

 

4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

4.2 Resolved: 

 

That the completed and ongoing actions arising from the previous meetings of the 

Committee, as listed in the report, be noted. 

 
 
5   Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Item 5) 

 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

5.2 Resolved: 

 

That the recent action taken by the Chairman, Steve O’Connell, under delegated 

authority, following consultation with the party Group Lead Members and 

Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, namely to agree the scoping for the thematic meeting 

on probation services in London, be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 

Thursday 9 March 2017 

 

 
 

6   Probation Services in London (Item 6) 

 

6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat, as background to 

putting questions to invited guests on probation services in London. 

 

6.2 The Chairman welcomed the following guests: 

 Tajinder Matharu, Head of Performance and Quality, National Probation Service, 

London; 

 Samantha Cunningham, Acting Director Integrated Offender Management, Mayor’s 

Office for Policing and Crime;  

 Commander Neil Jerome, Metropolitan Police Service; 

 Helga Swidenbank, Director of Probation, London Community Rehabilitation 

Company (London CRC); and 

 Linda Neimantas, Head of Quality and Performance, London CRC. 

 

6.3 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

6.4 During the course of the discussion the Acting Director Integrated Offender Management, 

MOPAC, agreed to: 

 Ensure that the MOPAC website was updated to include the minutes of meetings of 

the London Reducing Reoffending Board and the London Crime Reduction Board since 

March 2015; and 

 To share the agreed broad outline of the timescales for the roll out of the whole 
systems approach to the female offender service. 
 

6.5 At the end of the discussion, the Chairman thanked the guests for their attendance and 

helpful contributions. 

 

6.6 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the report and discussion be noted; and 

 

(b) That the Chairman writes to guests requesting the follow-up information as 

outlined in paragraph 6.4 above 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 61



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 

Thursday 9 March 2017 

 

 
 

7   Police and Crime Committee Work Programme (Item 7) 

 

7.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

7.2 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the work programme as set out in the report be noted. 

 

(b) That authority be delegated to the Chairman, in consultation with the party 

Group Lead Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM to agree any output from 

the Committee’s scrutiny review on tackling allegations of electoral fraud and 

malpractice. 

 

(c) That authority be delegated to the Chairman, in consultation with the party 

Group Lead Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM to agree arrangements 

for a site visit to the Queen Elizabeth Olympic Park to observe policing in 

around the Park. 

 
 
8   Date of Next Meeting (Item 8) 

 

8.1 The date of the next meeting was scheduled for Wednesday, 29 March 2017 at 10am in the 

Chamber, City Hall. 

 
 
9   Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent (Item 9) 

 

9.1 There was no other business the Chairman considered urgent. 

 
 
10   Close of Meeting  

 

10.1 The meeting ended at 12.08pm. 

 
 
 
 
    

Chairman  Date 
 
Contact Officer: Joanna Brown or Teresa Young; Telephone: 020 7983 6559;  

Email: joanna.brown@london.gov.uk/teresa.young@london.gov.uk;  
Minicom: 020 7983 4458 

 

Page 62



 

 

Appendix 1 
 

Police and Crime Committee –Thursday, 9 March 2017 
 

Transcript of Item 6 - Probation Services in London 
 
Steve O’Connell AM (Chairman):  Now turning to the main part of this morning’s meeting, can I very much 

welcome our guests.  Tajinder Matharu is Head of Performance and Quality, National Probation Service (NPS), 

London.  Welcome.  Our very own Samantha Cunningham, whom we had the pleasure of working with at the 

Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC), is now Acting Director Integrated Offender Management at 

MOPAC.  Welcome.  Commander Neil Jerome from the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS).  This is within your 

portfolio amongst other important matters.  Helga Swidenbank is Director of Probation, London Community 

Rehabilitation Company (London CRC).  Welcome.  Linda Neimantas is Head of Quality and Performance, 

London CRC.  We have an esteemed panel of guests.  You are very much welcome. 

 

As I said, this morning we will be talking about and discussing probation services in London.  The first set of 

questions, which will be mine, will be about the landscape and will be about scene-setting and we will have 

more detailed questions further on. 

 

Yesterday we did have a very high-level announcement from the Chancellor [of the Exchequer] about 

devolution and we have some questions about that later.  Only a few weeks ago there was a Justice Matters 

meeting, which, Helga, you were attending -- 

 

Helga Swidenbank (Director of Probation, London CRC):  Yes. 

 

Steve O’Connell AM (Chairman):  -- in this very Chamber, 
[...]
cial Assistance 

PCD 147 Forfeiture Stage 3 

PCD 151  Network Tower – BT Contract 

PCD 154  First Aid Consumables, Pharmaceuticals and Medical Gases 

 

 
 
6.3 Future MOPAC meeting 
 

Date  MOPAC Meeting 

6 April  Investment Advisory Board 

 

 

Page 150



 

                                                                    

 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

 

Subject: Police and Crime Committee Work 
Programme  

 

Report to: Police and Crime Committee  
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 

 
Date: 29 March 2017 

This report will be considered in public 

 
 
 
1. Summary  

 

1.1 This report sets out progress on the Police and Crime Committee’s work programme. 

 

 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1  That the Committee notes the summary of work completed in 2016-17.  

 

2.2  That the Committee notes the schedule of meetings proposed for 2017-18, which is 

subject to agreement at the Annual Meeting of the London Assembly on 3 May 2017. 

 

2.3 That the Committee delegates authority to its Chairman, Steve O’Connell AM, in 

consultation with the party Group Lead Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, to agree 

arrangements for a site visit to the Metropolitan Police Service’s (MPS) training centre in 

Hendon to observe the facilities for the training and development of officers. 
 

2.4 That the Committee delegates authority to its Chairman, Steve O’Connell AM, in 

consultation with the party Group Lead Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, to agree 

the terms of reference and scope for the Committee’s first provisional meeting of the 

2017-18 Assembly year on 11 May 2017. 

 

2.5 That the Committee agrees, in relation to urgent matters only, a general delegation of 

authority in respect of the Committee’s powers and functions (apart from those that 

cannot under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 be delegated) to the 

Chairman of th
[...]
gs. 
 

4.21 The Committee will usually meet twice a month.  One of the monthly meetings is usually to hold a 

question and answer (Q&A) session with the Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime. The 

Commissioner of the MPS has been invited to these meetings.  The Committee will primarily use 

Q&A meetings to investigate topical issues and review MPS performance, including consideration of 

MOPAC’s approach to holding the MPS to account.  
 

4.22 The Committee’s other monthly meeting is used to consider a particular topic or aspect of policing 

and crime in greater detail. These investigations will be conducted either by the full Committee or 

working groups. Working groups will have delegated authority to prepare reports on the 

Committee’s behalf in consultation with party Group Lead Members. Reports will be approved and 

published by the full Committee. 
 

4.23 The schedule of 2017-18 meetings, subject to decisions to be made at the Assembly’s Annual 

Meeting on 3 May 2017, is set out overleaf.  The Committee is recommended to agree that 

delegated authority be granted to the Chairman of the Committee in consultation with the party 

Group Lead Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, to agree the terms of reference and scope for 

the Committee’s first provisional meeting of the 2017/18 Assembly year on 11 May 2017 in order 

that guests can be secured for that meeting.  Other topics for the future work programme are 

currently being discussed and a more detailed work programme will be reported to the next meeting 

for formal agreement.  
 
 

Page 155



        

 Thursday 11 May 2017 – thematic; 

 Thursday 25 May 2017 – Q&A session; 

 Wednesday 7 June 2017 – thematic; 

 Wednesday 21 June 2017 – Q&A session; 

 Wednesday 5 July 2017 – thematic; 

 Thursday 20 July 2017 – Q&A session; 

 Wednesday 6 September 2017 – thematic;  

 Wednesday 20 September 2017 – Q&A session; 

 Thursday 5 October 2017 – thematic; 

 Tuesday 17 October 2017 – Q&A session; 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES  
 

Meeting: Police and Crime Committee 
Date: Wednesday 29 March 2017 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 

Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee 

  

 
Present: 
 
Steve O'Connell AM (Chairman) 
Unmesh Desai AM (Deputy Chair) 
Tony Arbour AM 
Shaun Bailey AM 
Sian Berry AM 
Len Duvall AM 
Florence Eshalomi AM 
Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM 
Peter Whittle AM 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements (Item 1) 

 

1.1 At the beginning of the meeting, the Chairman on behalf of the Committee, expressed his 

deepest sympathy for all the families and people affected by the terrorist incident in 

Westminster on 22 March 2017.  He expressed his gratitude to the emergency services and 

especially to PC Keith Palmer who had bravely given his life to protect others.  On the 

Chairman’s invitation, the Committee, guests and members of the public observing the 

meeting observed a minute’s silence in remembrance of the victims of the terrorist attack. 

 

1.2 Apologies for absence were received from: Kemi Badenoch AM, for whom Tony Arbour AM 

attended as a substitute; from Andrew Dismore AM; and from Keith Prince AM for whom 

Shaun Bailey AM attended as a substitute. 

 
 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee


Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 
Wednesday 29 March 2017 

 

 
2 

 

2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 

2.1 Resolved: 

 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests.  

 
 
3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 

3.1 Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the Police and Crime Committee meetings held on 23 February 

2017 and 9 March 2017 be signed by the Chairman as correct records. 

 
 
4   Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

 

4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

4.2 Resolved: 
 

That the completed and ongoing actions arising from the previous meetings of the 

Committee, and additional correspondence, as listed in the report, be noted. 

 
 
5   Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Item 5) 

 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

5.2 Resolved: 
 

That the recent actions taken by the Chairman, Steve O’Connell AM, under 

delegated authority, following consultation with the party Group Lead Members 

and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, namely to send a letter to the Deputy Mayor for 

Policing and Crime about tackling electoral fraud and malpractice in London, be 

noted. 

 
 
 
 
 



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 
Wednesday 29 March 2017 

 

 
3 

 

6   Response to the Committee's Report: Response to the Mayor's Draft 
Police and Crime Plan (Item 6) 

 
6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 
 
6.2 Resolved: 
 

That the response from the Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime to its report, 
Response to the Mayor’s Draft Police and Crime Plan, be noted. 

 
 
7   Question and Answer Session with the Mayor's Office for Policing and 

Crime and the Metropolitan Police Service (Item 7) 

 

7.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as background to 

the questions and answer session with the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) 

and the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS). 

 

7.2 The Chairman welcomed the following guests to the meeting: 

 Sophie Linden, Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime; and 

 Craig Mackey QPM, Acting Commissioner, MPS. 

 

7.3 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

7.4 During the course of the discussion the Acting Commissioner undertook to provide the Police 

and Crime Committee with the findings of the recent MPS training exercise on the river. 

 

7.5 During the course of the discussion the Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime undertook to: 

 Check and publish what could be made public from consultation events with young 

people on the Draft Police and Crime Plan; and to follow the normal practice in terms 

of publishing general consultation responses; and 

 Provide regular updates to the Police and Crime Committee on borough mergers. 

 

7.6 At the end of the discussion the Chairman thanked the guests for their attendance and 

helpful contributions. 

 

7.7 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the monthly report from the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime, 

attached at Appendix 1 of the report, be noted. 

 

(b) That the report and answers given by the Deputy Mayor for Policing and 



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 
Wednesday 29 March 2017 

 

 
4 

 

Crime and the MPS to the questions asked by Members be noted. 

 
 
8   Police and Crime Committee Work Programme (Item 8) 

 

8.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

8.2 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the summary of work completed in 2016-17 be noted.  

 

(b) That the schedule of meetings proposed for 2017-18, which is subject to 

agreement at the Annual Meeting of the London Assembly on 3 May 2017, 

be noted. 

 

(c) That authority be delegated to the Chairman, in consultation with the party 

Group Lead Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, to agree arrangements 

for a site visit to the MPS training centre in Hendon to observe the facilities 

for the training and development of officers. 

 

(d) That authority be delegated to the Chairman, in consultation with the party 

Group Lead Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, to agree the terms of 

reference and scope for the Committee’s first provisional meeting of the 

2017-18 Assembly year on 11 May 2017. 

 

(e) That, in relation to urgent matters only, a general delegation of authority in 

respect of the Committee’s powers and functions (apart from those that 

cannot under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 be 

delegated) be granted to the Chairman, in consultation with the party Group 

Lead Members of the Committee and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, from the 

close of this meeting until the Annual Meeting of the London Assembly on 

3 May 2017.  

 
 
9   Date of Next Meeting (Item 9) 

 

9.1 The next meeting was scheduled provisionally for Thursday, 11 May 2017 at 10am in the 

Chamber, City Hall, subject to the agreement of dates for committee meetings in the 

2017/18 Assembly year at the London Assembly’s Annual Meeting, scheduled to take place 

on Wednesday, 3 May 2017. 

 

 
 



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 
Wednesday 29 March 2017 

 

 
5 

 

10   Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent (Item 10) 

 

10.1 There was no other business the Chairman considered urgent. 

 
 
11   Close of Meeting  

 

11.1 The meeting ended at 11.54pm. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Chair  Date 
 
Contact Officer: Joanna Brown or Teresa Young; Telephone: 020 7983 6559; Email: 

joanna.brown@london.gov.uk/teresa.young@london.gov.uk; Minicom: 020 
7983 4458 

 


